
The Sierra Leone Gazette
Published by Authority

Vol. CXLIV Thurday, 15th August, 2013 No. 40

CONTENTS
G.N. Page
154 Public Service Notices ... ... 273-274

155
141­
147
134
136 Declaration of vacant posts ... 274-275

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL WELFARE, GENDER AND 
CHILDREN’S AFFAIRS (SOCIAL WELFARE DIVISION)

156- Appointment of Registrars of Muslim
Marriages and Divorces ... ... 275

G . N . Page
NATIONAL ELECTORAL COMMISSION (NEC)

157 Declaration of dates for the Parliamentary
Bye-Election in Constituency 01 
Kailahun District and Local Council 
Bye-Election in Ward 229 in 
Tonkolili District... ... ... 275

158 Key dates for Bye-Election in
Constituency 01 and Ward 229

Scheduled for 28th September, 2013 276

HOUSE OF PARLIAMENT

139- Notice of Parliament under 
Standing Order ... ... 275

Freetown. 15th August, 2013

Govt. Notice No. 154

Appointment
Administrator and Registrar General

Saccoh, Foday A., Registration Officer, 1.6.13.

Civil Service Training College
Kamara, Sheku, Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology
Siafa, Musa, Supervisor of School, 1.2.12.

Government Printing Department

Fornah, Michael Electrician, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Abu, Fallah, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Morray, Barnett, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Ngegba, Joseph H., Community Health Officer, 2.4.12.
James, Jusu, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Kobai, Sam Lamin, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
William, Harold I., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.

Mansaray, Mohamed, Porter, 2.4.13.
Sankoh, Foday, Porter, 2.4.13.
Sesay, Saidu, Porter, 2.4.13.
Musa, Augustine, Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.12.
Sesay, Archippu T., Rehabilitation Worker, 1.6.13.
Bah, Fatmata D., State Registered Nurse, 1.2.13.
Amara, Saidu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Aymer, Saidu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Bangura, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Christiana B., State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Barrie, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Brima, Martin S., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Dumbuya, Assiatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING DEPARTMENT, SIERRA LEONE 
Annual Subscription:-Inland-Le350,000.00, Overseas-Le2,750,000.00

To be purchased from the Government Bookshop, Wallace Johnson Street, Freetown.Price:-Le5,000.00 G.P. 0/154/13/1,200/8.13.



274 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 15th August, 2013

Fofanah, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
James, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kanu, Francess, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.7.13.
Kangoma, Susan G., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kanu, Rosaline, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.6.13.
Konneh, Mamakoh, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Konneh, Massah, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kowa, Esthella G., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.12.
Manyah, Mahawa T., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Moriba, Christiana, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Pratt, Clara, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Rogers, Victoria W., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Samai, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Sandy, Alicia, F., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Sesay, Violetta B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sillah, Wulaimatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Songo, Mariama K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Thompson, Yeama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Tommy, Barnadett B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Turay, Osman, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.12.
Wurie, Marie, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.2.13.

Ministry of Information and Communication 
Kallon, James, Cleaner/Messenger, 1.6.13. 
Jah, Umaru S., Information Attache, 1.6.13.

Immigration Department

Dumbuya, Hassan, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Juanah, Mohamed A., Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Abu Bakarr, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Mansaray, Osman, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Unisa, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Turay, Abu Bakarr, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Bangura, Kawuta, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Morlai, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Barrie, Aruna, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Borbordeen, Alie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Abubakarr, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Mariama T., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Damulay, Samuel P., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Dumbuya, Mariama, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Fullah, Sento, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
George, Pamela, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Aminata, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Aminata S., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Ishmael, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Osman I., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kanie, Sorie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kanu, Alhaji M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Konneh, Foray K. M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Koroma, Ibrahim C., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.

Lahai, Josephine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Mansaray, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Pratt, Dalton, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Samura, Sorie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Lucinda, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sidique, Ann-Marie, Executive Officer, 1.12.12.
Tarawallie, Abdul, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Thomas, Francis, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Yallah, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.

Law Officers Department

Bangura, Kadijatu Z., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Bittar, Musa, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Davies, Nigel B. E., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Deen, lyamide J., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Dennis, Denzil, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Egbenda, Martina B., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Kargbo, Sidratu, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Koroma, Hawah J., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Koroma, Allieu V., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Sesay, Habibatu S., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Sheku, Augustine, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Williams, Prince A., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Williams, Prince B., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development 
District Office Kenema

Amara, Kamara, Labourer, 5.6.12.

CFficer of the President

Kargbo, Julius, Driver, 1.5.12.

Ministry of Water Resources

Swarray, Monya, Assistant Executive Engineer, 1.2.13. 
Amara, Augustine, Assistant Executive Engineer,
1.2.13.

Ministry of Works, Housing and Infrastructure 
Hallowell, John, Pupil Engineer, 1.11.12.

Promotion
Government Printing Department

Kenneh, Admire, Bookbinding Assistant Grade 1, 1.8.12.

National Asset Commission
Belmoh, Josephine, Third Grade Clerk, 21.3.12.
Vandy, Janet O., Third Grade Clerk, 21.3.12.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Accountant General’s Department

Mambu, Sawi Braima, Assistant Accountant, retired on 
pension, 25.2.13.

Government Printing Department

Gibson, Laura, First Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
3.10.12.

Declaration of Vacant Post

Govt. Notice No. 155 PIN Code 155839

Kamara, Aminata, Second Class Woman Prison Officer, 
in the Prisons Department, having been absent from 
duty without leave or reasonable excuse since the 25th 
June, 2011 is held to have vacated her post with effect 
from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 141 PIN Code 101311

Moija, Banya, Assistant Accountant in the Accountant 
Genaral’s Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 3rd June, 
2009 she is deemed to have vacated her post with effect 
from that date.



15th August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 275

Govt. Notice No. 142 PIN Code 120983

Kamara, Mariatu, Assistant Accountant in the Accountant 
Genaral’s Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 21st 
August, 2009 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 143 PIN Code 101224

Kanu, Charles A., Assistant Stock Verifier in the 
Accountant General’s Department, having been absent 
from duty without leave or reasonable excuse since the 
15th October, 2008 he is deemed to have vacated his 
post with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 144 PIN Code 156519

Kallon, Mohamed Third Class Prison Officer in the 
Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 4th May, 
2013 he is deemed to have vacated his post with effect 
from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 145 PIN Code 155582

Wright, Marina M., Second Class Prison Officer in the 
Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 24th 
January, 2011 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 146 PIN Code 156265

Koroma, Alie, Third Class Prison Officer in the Prisons 
Department, having been absent from duty without 
leave or reasonable excuse since the 4th January, he 
is deemed to have vacated his post with effect from 
that date.

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL WELFARE, GENDER AND 
CHILDREN’S AFFAIRS 

(SOCIAL WELFARE DIVISION)
Govt. Notice No. 156 MSW/CD/ADM/12/2

It is hereby notified that in accordance with the 
provision of section 5 of the Muslim Marriages Act (Cap. 
96), the undermentioned persons have been appointed 
as Registrars of Muslim Marriages and Divorces for ABU 
ZARR AL-GHAFAARY MUSLIM JAMAAT, Old Railway 
Line, Yams Farm, Freetown, Sierra Leone.

1 . Sheik Vandy Sheriff - Chief Imam

2 . Sheik Yoro Barrie - Second Imam

3 . Malik Bah - Chairman

Dated at Freetown this 5th day of August, in the year 
Two Thousand and Thirteen.

MOIJUE KAIKAI,
Minister of Social Welfare, 

Gender and Children’s Affairs.

HOUSE OF PARLIAMENT
Govt Notice No. 139 M.P. HR/SF/2 Vol. VII

It is hereby notified in terms of Standing Order 47(1) 
of the Standing Orders of the House of Parliament that 
the following Bill has been published as a Supplement 
in the Sierra Leone Gazette on the date shown and 
that it is intended to introduce this Bill in the House 
during its current meeting:—

The Finance Sierra Leone Gazette
Act, 2013 Vol. CXLIV No. 34 of

25th July, 2013.

IBRAHIM S. SESAY, 
Clerk of Parliament.

Govt. Notice No. 147 PIN Code 155661

Beoku-Betts, Christiana, Third Class Prison Officer in 
the Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 22nd 
March, 2013 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 134 PIN Code 156271

Macauley, W., Third Class Prison Officer in the Prison’s 
Department, having been absent from duty without 
leave or reasonable excuse since the 19th November, 
2008 he is deemed to have vacated his post with effect 
from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 135 PIN Code 156265

Bangura, Adekalie, Third Class Prison Officer in the 
Prison’s Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 4th 
September, 2012 he is deemed to have vacated his post 
with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. 136 PIN Code 156141

Koroma, Benjamin J., Third Class Prison Officer in 
the Prison’s Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 5th July, 
2012 he is deemed to have vacated his post with effect 
from that date.

NATIONAL ELECTORAL COMMISSION (NEC)

Govt. Notice No. 157

PUBLIC NOTICE ON DECLARATION OF DATES 
FOR PARLIAMENTARY BYE-ELECTION IN 

CONSTITUENCY 01 KAILAHUN DISTRICT AND 
LOCAL COUNCIL BYE-ELECTION IN WARD 229 

IN TONKOLILI DISTRICT.

In exercise of the powers conferred upon it by the 
Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 (Act No. 6 of 1991), 
sections 33 and 39; the Public Elections Act, 2012 
(Section 70; the Local Government Act, 2004 {Act No. 
1 of 2004}, Section 10 (1), the National Electoral 
Commission hereby makes the following proclamation:-

The 28th day of September, 2013 is appointed as 
the day for Parliamentary Bye-Election in Constituency 
01, Kailahun District and Local Council Bye-Election 
in Ward 229, Tonkolili District.

These Vacancies occurred as a result of the death 
on 26th April 2013 of Hon. Alice Mamie Tewoh Foyah 
of Constituency 01 in the Kailahun District and the 
death on the 29th May, 2013 of Councillor Joseph 
Kawah Kerah of Ward 229 in Tonkolili District Council.

Dated this 12th day of August, 2013.

STEPHEN AIAH MATTIA, 
(Commissioner-n-Charge)

CEC/Chairperson/National Returning Officer 
National Electoral Commission.



276 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 15th August, 2013

Govt. Notice No. 158

KEY DATES FOR BYE-ELECTION IN CONSTITUENCY 01 AND WARD 229
SCHEDULED FOR 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2013

No. Date Event/Activity

1. 12th August, 2013. Declaration of date for Constituency 01 and Ward 229 Elections.

2. 12th August-27th September, 2013. Sensitization/Voter Education

3. 20th August-25th September, 2013 Procurement of electoral materials

4. 12th-27th August, 2013 Submission of approved list of candidates by Political
Parties

5. 25th-30th August, 2013 Printing of Nomination materials

6. 26th-27th August, 2013 Packing and Distribution of nomination kits

7. 27th August, 2013 Deadline for Political Parties to submit list ofapproved candidates

8. 28th August, 2013 Training of Potential candidates
Nomination period (10am-5pm daily)

9. 2nd-3rd September, 2013 Nomination of candidates for Constituency 01 and Ward 229
Elections in the NEC District Offices

10. 3rd September, 2013 Posting of provisional list of nominated candidates

11. 4th September, 2013 Objection period ends (1:00 pm)

12. 5th September, 2013 Decision on all objection by the Returning Officers (4:00 pm)

13. 6th September, 2013 Deadline for appealing rejected nominations to the NEC
(1:00 pm)

14. 7th September, 2013 NEC Deadline for deciding on appeals (4:00 pm)

15. 8th September, 2013 Final list of nominated candidates published

16. 9th September, 2013 Campaign Starts

17. 10th-25th September, 2013 Advert/Recruitment of polling staff

18. 15th-25th September, 2013 Printing of ballot papers

19. 19th-23rd September, 2013 Printing of FRE

20. 20th-26th September, 2013 Printing of polling and counting materials-Aide Memoirs and
Forms

21. 21st September, 2013 Meeting with stakeholders in the electoral districts

22. 22nd-27th September, 2013 Accreditation of Candidates/Agents and Observers

23. 22nd-25th September, 2013 Packing and distribution of training kits

24. 24th-26th September, 2013 Packing and distribution of training kits

25. 25th-26th September, 2013 Training of polling staff

26. 26th September, 2013 Political Campaign ends (6:00 pm)

27. 27th September, 2013 Cooling off period

28. 28th September, 2013 Polling Day (7:00am-5:00 pm)

29. 29th September, 2013 Tallying process

30. 28th-30th September, 2013 Retrieval of polling materials

31. 30th September, 2013 Announcement of results

32. 1st October, 2013 Payment of Polling Staff



15th August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 277



278 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 15th August, 2013

Freetown. 15th August, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Administrator and Registrar General

Saccoh, Foday A., Registration Officer, 1.6.13.

Civil Service Training College

Kamara, Sheku, Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Siafa, Musa, Supervisor of School, 1.2.12.

Government Printing Department

Fornah, Michael Electrician, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Abu, Fallah, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Morray, Barnett, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Ngegba, Joseph H., Community Health Officer, 2.4.12.
James, Jusu, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Kobai, Sam Lamin, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
William, Harold I., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Mansaray, Mohamed, Porter, 2.4.13.
Sankoh, Foday, Porter, 2.4.13.
Sesay, Saidu, Porter, 2.4.13.
Musa, Augustine, Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.12.
Sesay, Archippu T., Rehabilitation Worker, 1.6.13.
Bah, Fatmata D., State Registered Nurse, 1.2.13.
Amara, Saidu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Aymer, Saidu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Bangura, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Christiana B., State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bangura, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Barrie, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Brima, Martin S., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Dumbuya, Assiatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Fofanah, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
James, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kanu, Francess, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.7.13.
Kangoma, Susan G., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kanu, Rosaline, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.6.13.
Konneh, Mamakoh, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Konneh, Massah, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kowa, Esthella G., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.12.
Manyah, Mahawa T., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Moriba, Christiana, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Pratt, Clara, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Rogers, Victoria W., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Samai, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.

Sandy, Alicia, F., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Sesay, Violetta B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sillah, Wulaimatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Songo, Mariama K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Thompson, Yeama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Tommy, Barnadett B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Turay, Osman, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.12.
Wurie, Marie, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.2.13.

Ministry of Information and Communication 
Kallon, James, Cleaner/Messenger, 1.6.13. 
Jah, Umaru S., Information Attache, 1.6.13.

Immigration Department

Dumbuya, Hassan, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Juanah, Mohamed A., Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Kamara, Abu Bakarr, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Mansaray, Osman, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Sesay, Unisa, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Turay, Abu Bakarr, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Bangura, Kawuta, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Morlai, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Barrie, Aruna, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Borbordeen, Alie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Conteh, Abubakarr, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Conteh, Mariama T., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Damulay, Samuel P., Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Dumbuya, Mariama, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Fullah, Sento, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
George, Pamela, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Aminata, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Aminata S., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Ishmael, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Osman I., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kanie, Sorie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kanu, Alhaji M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Konneh, Foray K. M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Koroma, Ibrahim C., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lahai, Josephine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Mansaray, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Pratt, Dalton, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Samura, Sorie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Lucinda, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sidique, Ann-Marie, Executive Officer, 1.12.12.
Tarawallie, Abdul, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Thomas, Francis, Prison Officer, 1.9.12. 
Yallah, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.

Law Officers Department

Bangura, Kadijatu Z., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Bittar, Musa, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Davies, Nigel B. E., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Deen, lyamide J., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Dennis, Denzil, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Egbenda, Martina B., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Kargbo, Sidratu, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Koroma, Hawah J., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Koroma, Allieu V., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Sesay, Habibatu S., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Sheku, Augustine, Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12. 
Williams, Prince A., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Williams, Prince B., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.



15th August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 279

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development 
District Office Kenema

Amara, Kamara, Labourer, 5.6.12.

Officer of the President

Kargbo, Julius, Driver, 1.5.12.

Ministry of Water Resources

Swarray, Monya, Assistant Executive Engineer, 1.2.13. 
Amara, Augustine, Assistant Executive Engineer,
1.2.13.

Ministry of Works, Housing and Infrastructure 
Hallowell, John, Pupil Engineer, 1.11.12.

Promotion
Government Printing Department

Kenneh, Admire, Bookbinding Assistant Grade 1, 1.8.12.

National Asset Commission

Belmoh, Josephine, Third Grade Clerk, 21.3.12.
Vandy, Janet O., Third Grade Clerk, 21.3.12.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service 
Accountant General’s Department

Mambu, Sawi Braima, Assistant Accountant, retired on 
pension, 25.2.13.

Government Printing Department

Gibson, Laura, First Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
3.10.12.

Declaration of Vacant Post

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 155839
Kamara, Aminata, Second Class Woman Prison Officer, 
in the Prisons Department, having been absent from 
duty without leave or reasonable excuse since the 25th 
June, 2011 is held to have vacated her post with effect 
from that date.



280 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 15th August, 2013



15th August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 281



282 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 15th August, 2013

Freetown. 8th August, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Rogers, Aminata, Cleaner, 1.4.13.
Bundor, Thomas F., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.12.
Lahai, Joseph, Laboratory Technician, 1.3.13.
Sowa, Dauda, Medical Laboratory Scientific Officer,
1.2.13.
Kamara, Smart, Rehabilitation Worker, 1.2.13.
Sesay, Archippu T., Rehabilitation Worker, 1.2.13.
Amara, Josephine G. V., State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 1.2.13.
Bah, Isata Y., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Bundu, Ramatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Conteh, Abibatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Isatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Conteh, Memunatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Fawundu, Agnelta, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Hawanatu, Kuyateh, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.2.13.
Hannah, Francess M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Jalloh, Ejatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
25.2.12.
Jalloh, Seibatu B., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13
Jeima, Philip B., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.2.13.
Kalokoh, Marie, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Kamara, Aminata S., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Kamara, Fatu M., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kargbo, Memunatu H. M., State Enrolled Community
Health Nurse, 1.3.13.
Koroma, Mariatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Magona, Abdulai, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Mansaray, Kadiatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Massaquoi, Elizabeth H., State Enrolled Community
Health Nurse, 1.2.13.
Samura, Gulu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.2.13.
Senesie, Juliana, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Abibatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Sesay, Abibatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Swarray, Seramatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Swarray, Josephine J., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Turay, Annette N., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Turay, Bintu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Mye-Kamara, Theresa, State Certified Midwife, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Esther, State Registered Nurse, 1.4.13.

Immigration Department

Tarawally, Al-Hassan, Immigration Assistant, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Information and Communication

Tarawally, Bakarr, Director of Communication, 1.8.12.
Mansaray, Sylvester, ICT Officer, 1.2.13.
Kainessie, Habib J., ICT Manager, 1.2.13.
Conteh, Fatmata, Assistant ICT Officer, 1.2.13.

Government Printing Department

Bangura, Rebecca, Bookbinding Assistant Grades II&III,
1.6.13.
Kawa, Millicent Y., Bookbinding Assistant Grades II&III,
1.6.13.
Sho-Sawyerr, Diana, Bookbinding Assistant Grades 
II&III, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Kadiatu I., Bookbinding Assistant Grades II&III,
1.6.13.
Samura, Fatmata, Bookbinding Assistant Grades II&III,
1.6.13.
Stanley, Dennis W., Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Koker, Musu, Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Turay, Kadiatu, Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Samura, Adikalie K., Carpenter, 1.6.13.
Bangura, Foday, Carpenter, 1.6.13.
Dumbuya, Ibrahim S., Electrician, 1.6.13.
Kallay, Abdul, Electrician, 1.6.13.
Sesay, Alhaji, Labourer, 1.6.13.
Cole, Lionel A., Lobourer, 1.6.13.
Johnson, Jonathan R., Lobourer, 1.6.13.
Horton, Cyril T., Security Officer, 1.6.13.
Conteh, Sorie, Security Officer, 1.6.13.
Turay, Brima, Security Officer, 1.6.13.
Faulkner, James E., Technical Staff Grades II&III,
1.6.13.
Dumbuya, Joseph B., Technical Staff Grades II&III,
1.6.13.
Kamara, Tamba T., Technical Staff Grades II&III, 1.6.13.
Kanu, James, Technical Foreman, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and Development 
Sesay, Bai Kobol, Land Guard, 1.2.13.
Massaquoi, Alhaji M., Land Guard, 1.2.13.
Davies, Joseph K., Land Guard, 1.2.13.

Promotion
Ministry of Education, Science and Technology

Conteh, Alieu B., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Office Of The Vice President 
Samagutt-Tejan, Idriss, Senior Assistant Secretary,
1.1.13.

Declaration of Vacant Posts

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 101311
Moija, Banya Assistant Accountant in the Accountant 
Genaral’s Department having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 3rd of 
June, 2009 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 120983
Kamara, Mariatu Assistant Accountant in the Accountant 
Genaral’s Department having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 21st of 
August, 2009 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.



15th August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 283

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 101224
Kanu, Charles A. Assistant Stock Verifier in the 
Accountant General’s Department having been absent 
from duty without leave or reasonable excuse since the 
15th of October, 2008 he is deemed to have vacated 
his post with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Johnson, Lotty 
G. Assistant Superintendent formally of the Prisons 
Department which sad event took place on the 21st 
May, 2013.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156519
Kallon, Mohamed Third Class Prison Officer in the 
Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 4th of 
May, 2013 he is deemed to have vacated his post with 
effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 155582
Wright, Marina M. Second Class Prison Officer in the 
Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 24th of 
January, 2011 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156265
Koroma, Alie Third Class Prison Officer in the Prisons 
Department, having been absent from duty without 
leave or reasonable excuse since the 4th of January, 
he is deemed to have vacated his post with effect from 
that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 155661
Beoku-Betts, Christiana Third Class Prison Officer in 
the Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 22nd of 
March, 2013 she is deemed to have vacated her post 
with effect from that date.

Obituary
Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Osman Kamara 
Civilian Employee formally of the Ministry of Defence 
which sad event took place on the 29th March, 2013.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Fatu, Kamara 
Third Grade Clerk formally of the Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs and International Cooperation which sad event 
took place on the 16th August 2011.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Mustapha, 
Ansumana L. Z. Secretary of the Sierra Leone Embassy 
in Behining China formally of the Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs and International Cooperation which sad event 
took place on the 27th November 2012.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Yormah, Abraham 
J. State Enrolled Community Health Nurse formally of 
the Ministry of Health and Sanitation which sad event 
took place on the 3rd January, 2013.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code ???
The death is announced with regret of Williams, Samuel 
Security Officer formally of the Minisrty of Health and 
Sanitation which sad event took place on the 2nd 
November, 2012.



SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE284

Freetown. 1st August, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Termination of Appointment 
Judiciary Department

Sesay, Joana, Temporary Clerk Typist, 19.6.13.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service 
Accountant General’s Department

King, George S., Senior Accountant, retired on pension,
31.7.10.
Mary, Gamanga, Assistant Accountant, retired on 
pension, 13.6.12.
George, Songo King, Senior Accountant retired on 
pension, 31.7.10.
Abigail, Macmillan E., Assistant Accountant retired on 
pension, 9.4.13.

Ministry of Agriculture Forestry and Food Security

Terry, John E. D. (Dr)., Deputy Director of Livestock/ 
Vet Service, retired on pension, 20.3.13.
Sheku, Koroma, Labourer, retired on pension, 29.5.13. 
Abuday, Koroma, Driver, retired on pension, 7.4.13. 
Joseph, Kainyade, Mechanic, retired on pension, 4.4.13. 
Dr. John Terry E. D., Deputy Director of Livestock/ 
Vetinary Services, retired on pension, 20.3.13.
Alex, Jusu Kailie, Inspector of Produce, retired on 
pension, 19.4.13.
Samuel, Borbor C., Inspector of Produce retired on 
pension, 19.4.13.
Lansana, Kamara, Livestock Assistant, retired on 
pension, 13.6.13.
Christopher, Fonnie, Produce Examiner Grade I, retired 
on pension, 19.4.13.
Edwin, Kanu, M., Principal Land Resources Technician, 
retired on pension, 29.5.13.
Joseph, Kamara A., Junior Agricultural Instructor, 
retired on pension, 18.11.??.
Patrick, Barber, Fitter, retired on pension, 25.6.13. 
Isatu, Conteh W., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 11.6.13.
James, Allieu K. S., Third Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 19.6.13.

Ministry of Defence

George, Goba, Cleaner, retired on pension, 13.3.13. 
Sitta, Kamara, Painter, retired on pension, 6.6.13.
Charley, Anthony, Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 3.7.13.
Hassan, Sesay, Messenger, retired on pension, 24.4.13. 
Habib, Charm M., Senior Accountant, retired on pension,
11.5.12.
Albert, Joseph, Foreman, retired on pension, 30.5.13.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Nimata, Bundu A., Staff Superintendent, retired on 
pension, 13.6.13.
Dr. Margaret Catherine D., Curriculum Development 
Officer, retired on pension, 17.6.11.

Ministry of Fisheries and Marine Resources

Abdul, Kamara, Labourer, retired on pension, 29.5.13. 
Usman, Janneh, Work Service Employee, retired on 
pension, 21.6.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development

Amadu, Jalloh J., Director of Planning, retired on 
pension, 17.6.13.
Lucinda, Fallah, M., Third Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 18.7.13.

Government Printing Department

James, Mansaray A. P, Assistant Superintendent of 
Press, retired on pension, 30.5.13.

15th August, 2013

Human Resource Management Office

Peter, Tucker A., Higher Executive Officer, retired on 
pension, 17.4.13.
Wilfred, Mansaray M., Permanent Secretary, retired on 
pension, 3.5.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation 
Strasser-Nicol, Celeb E. P., Medical Officer, retired on 
pension, 23.7.12.
Paul, Kamara J. K., Pharmacy Technician, retired on 
pension, 17.4.13.
Samuel, Macauley, Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 2.12.10.
Mabel, Carew, Chief Nursing Officer, retired on pension,
30.4.13.
Raymond, Scott B. S., Senior Biochemist, retired on 
pension, 11.4.13.
Caleb-Ebun Paul Strasser Nicol, Medical Officer, retired 
on pension, 23.7.12.
Caleb, Strasser Nicol, Medical Officer, retired on pension,
18.8.11.

Immigration Department

Michael, Lungay S. B., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 3.4.13.

Law Officers Department

Ada, Davies E., Confidential Secretary, retired on 
pension, 11.1.10.

Ministry of Local Government and Community Development

Arthur, Rhodes T. A., Rural Development Officer, retired 
on pension, 20.6.13.

Ministry of Lands Country Planning and The Environment 
Mohamed, Koroma, Messenger, retired on pension,
29.5.13.
Aiah, Lebbie J. P., Director of Local Government, retired 
on pension, 20.6.13.
Geoffery, Lucas B., Computer Superintendent, retired 
on pension, 23.5.13.

Ministry of Labour and Social Security

Conteh, Ibrahim T., Principal Employing Officer, retired 
on pension, 18.7.12.
Ibrahim Conteh T., Principal Employing Officer, retired 
on pension, 18.7.12.
Elizabeth, Hunter C., First Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 9.5.13.

Ministry of Mines and Mineral Resources

Saidu, Mansaray, Watchman, retired on pension,
25.4.13.
Jonathan, Sharkoh A., Assistant Director of Mines, 
retired on pension, 4.7.13.

National Fire Force

Alfred, Durah, First Class Fireman, retired on pension,
17.5.13.
David, Macauley J., Sub Officer, retired on pension,
23.8.12.

Prisons Department

Sylvanus, Bright P., Principal Officer, retired on pension,
25.2.13.
David, Sidi Moore, Principal Officer, retired on pension,
27.6.13.

Puplic Service Commission

Isatu, Conteh, Staff Superintendent, retired on pension,
26.7.12.



28515th August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE

Ministry of Political and Public Affairs

David, Kanu B., Permanent Secretary, retired on pension,
13.5.13.

Ministry of Social Welfare Gender and Children’s Affairs

Georgina, Benedict J., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 10.6.13.
Mendie, Sesay, Porter, retired on pension, 10.2.10.

Ministry of Trade and Industry

Ibrahim, Yullah, Second Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
3.6.13.
Abass, Saccoh, Messenger, retired on pension, 4.7.13.

Ministry of Transport and Aviation

Lamin, Kanneh V., Permanent Secretary, retired on 
pension, 17.6.????.

Ministry of Tourism and Culture

Tucker, Princess E., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 23.7.12.
Princess, Elizabeth T., Second Grade Clerk, retired on 
pension, 23.7.12.

Ministry of Works Housing and Infrastructure

Kamara, Lamina II, Leading Head Plumber, retired on 
pension, 3.4.12.
David, John M., First Grade Clerk, retired on pension,
20.9.12.
Augustine, Kamara J. L., Motor Mechanic, retired on 
pension, 3.4.13.
Lamin, Kamara II, Leading Head Plumber, retired on 
pension, 3.4.13.
Morrison, Sumaila, Second Grade Cerk, retired on 
pension, 25.4.13.

Obituary
District Officer Kambia

The death is announced with regret of Kamara, Bassie 
which sad event took place on the 30th March, 2013 
formally of the District Office Kambia

Declaration of Vacant Post
Prison’s Department

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156271
Macauley, W third class Prison Officer in the Prison’s 
Department, having been absent from duty without 
leave or reasonable excuse since the 19th November, 
2008 he is deemed to have vacated his post with effect 
from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156265
Bangura, Adekalie third class Prison Officer in the 
Prison’s Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 4th 
September, 2012 he is deemed to have vacated his post 
with effect from that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code 156141
Koroma, Benjamin J, third class Prison Officer in the 
Prison’s Department, having been absent from duty 
without leave or reasonable excuse since the 5th July, 
2012 he is deemed to have vacated his post with effect 
from that date.



286 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 15th August, 2013

Freetown. 25th July, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Administrator and Registrar General

Jumu, Sandi B., Clerk 16.10.12.
Collier, Mustapha, Deputy Assistant Registration Officer,
16.10.12.
Lahai, Sudie, Data Inputting Clerk 16.10.12.
Sheriff, Ibrahim, Messenger, 16.10.12.

Civil Service Training College

Browne, Wilhemina N., Higher Executive Officer, 1.6.13.
Turay, Haja S., Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.
Turay, Alie, Cleaner, 1.6.13.
Kamara, Sheku, Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.
Sesay, Noah, Dispatch Driver, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Amara, Festus T., Messenger, 2.12.13.
Kabba, Kemoh, Inspector of Schools, 2.1.13.
Kabia, Philip A., Inspector of Schools, 2.1.13.

Ministry of Employment Labour and Social Security 
Jimmy, Yusuf, Administrative Officer, 30.10.12.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation 
Mansaray, Sidik O., Translator in Arabic, 1.11.12. 
Kamara, Saidu M. K., Translator in French, 1.11.12.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Deen, Taiwo, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Jalloh, Isatu S., Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Kadie, Beckley, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Kamara, Wuya, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Kargbo, Santigie, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Kelfala, Brima, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Pemagbei, Gbassay, Cleaner, 2.4.13.
Bassama, Abu Bakarr, Community Health Assistant,
2.4.13.
Kamara, Mohamed M., Community Health Assistant,
2.4.13.
Allieu, Theresa L., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Cowan, Moses, Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Kanni, Philip J., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Musa, Bockarie, Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Ngegba, Joseph H., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Sorie, Badiatu, Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Nelson, Howard W., House Officer, 2.4.13.
Candy, Josephine O., Laboratory Technician, 2.4.13. 
Sillah, Sulaiman M., Laboratory Technician, 2.4.13. 
Deen, Swarray-Salimatu, Medical Laboratory Scientific 
Officer, 2.4.13.
French, Alison L., Medical Laboratory Scientific Officer,
2.4.13.
Nahas, Agnes N. K., Optometric Technician, 1.6.13.
Fofanah, Abdulai, Porter, 2.4.13.
Kanu, Yusuf, Porter, 2.4.13.
Swarray, Abdul R., Porter, 2.4.13.
Kainyande, Francis, Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Kamara, Mohamed I. O., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Kargbo, Idrissa S., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Matturi, Musuya S., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Nyandemoh, Sahr, Pharmarcy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Tarawallie, Dura, Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Taylor, Brutus M., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13.
Turay, Edward K., Pharmacy Technician, 1.12.13. 
Boima, Marilyn T., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Jaba, Theresa M., State Registered Nurse, 2.4.13.
Amadu, Massah, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Bah, Mariama T., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.

Barrie, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Bangura, Salamatu K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Barrie, Mariama T., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 7.11.13.
Brima, Michael D., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Charles, Adama A., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Conteh, Juliet B., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Conteh, Christiana M., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Conteh, Kadiatu S., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Dumbuya, Fudia, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.6.13.
Deen-Tunkara, Isha, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Faulkner, Precious M., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Fofanah, Mariatu J., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Feika, Marie, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Gbekpa, Francess, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Grant, Francess, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Jajua, Sumaila, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Kaindaneh, Mariama K., State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 2.4.13.
Kalokoh, Memunatu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Koroma, Edith B., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Hawa, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Kamara, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Kamara, Jeneba, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Kadiatu K., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Mohamed L., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Nashiratu, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kargbo, Mariatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Kanu, Alimatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Koroma, Poreh E., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Lahai, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Lansana, Veronica W., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Mansaray, Tenneh, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Sesay, Haja M., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Sesay, Jabetty, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.13.
Sheriff, Ibrahim, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sheriff, Mariama, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sheriff, Zainab Y., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.



15th August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 287

Sesay, Hawanatu B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Safa, Sitta F., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Sellay, Baindu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Sesay, Hajaratu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.6.13.
Sowai, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Sowa, Christana, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 7.4.13.
Stevens, Mary K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Tucker, Yeama S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Vandi, Bockarie, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Vandy, Bridget H., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 7.12. 13.
Yannie, Agnes, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Allen, Albert B., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Sorie K., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Thomas, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Davies, Hannah Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Fornah, Abu J., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Abu U., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Hamidu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kargbo, Alimamy, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Koroma, Abass, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Anthony, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.

Ministry of Information and Communication

Musa, Sahr E., IT Technician Level I, 19.6.13.
Bangura, Samuel, Messenger, 1.6.13.
Williams, Andrew, Messenger, 1.6.13.

Judiciary Department

Bah, Abdul K., Court Clerk, 1.11.12.
Mustapha, Samuel J., Driver, 1.4.13.
Spencer, Onike C., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Kamara, Dennis K., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.
Macarthy, Gershon L., Pupil State Counsel, 1.11.12.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development

Bangura, Samuel S., Driver, 20.11.12.
Kuyateh, Ibrahim B., Driver, 1.6.13.

Office of the President

Lahai, Joseph M., Third Grade Clerk, 10.1.13.

Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs

Kamara, Abdul K., Driver, 16.1.12.

Ministry of Works Housing and Infrastructure

Bockarie, Paul S. H., Civil Engineer, 1.11.12.
Kamara, Sorie, Messenger, 1.6.13.
Koroma, Umaru, Messenger, 1.6.13.
Taylor, Monica, Pupil Engineer, 1.11.12.
Shaw, Abdul J. D., Pupil Engineer, 1.11.12.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Accountant General’s Department

Mambu, Brima S., Assistant Accountant, retired on 
pension, 25.2.13.

Ministry of Works Housing and Infrastructure 
Sesay, Kemoh, Daily-Waged Security, 31.5.12.

Office of the Vice-President

Tejan, Idriss S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Declaration of Vacant Posts

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code. 155783

Conteh, Simeon, Third Class Prison Officer in the 
Prisons Department, having been absent from duty 
without Leave or reasonable excuse since ?????, 2006. 
is deemed to have vacated his post with effect from 
that date.

Govt. Notice No. PIN Code. 155839

Kamara, Aminata, Second Class Woman Prison Officer 
in the Prisons Department, having been absent from 
duty without Leave or reasonable excuse since 23rd 
May, 2012 is deemed to have vacated her post with 
effect from that date.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Ministry of Agriculture Forestry and Food Security

Spain, Geodion, Agricultural Technician, retired on 
pension, 30.3.12.
Bogba, Augustine P., Assistant Forester, retired on 
pension, 30.3.12.

Ministry of Defence

Conteh, Tambay, Tailor, retired on pension, 31.8.12.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Kamara, Alpha, Supervisor of Schools (Primary), retired 
on pension, 23.8.12.

Prisons Department

Kanu, Samuel, Chief Officer Class II, retired on pension,
9.7.12.

Ministry of Transport and Aviation

Konneh, Bukhari S., retired on public Service, 27.8.12.

Ministry of Works Housing and Infrastructure

Mansaray, Alpha, Assistant Work Study Officer, retired 
on pension, 2.8.12.



288 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 15th August, 2013

Freetown. 18th July, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Civil Service Training College

Bangura, Abdul G., Executive Officer, 1.6.13.
Bangura, Sheku Y., Executive Officer, 1.6.13. 
Sawyerr, Dagmar B., Executive Officer, 1.6.13. 
Koroma, Francis A., Executive Officer, 1.6.13. 
Kamara, Yusufu, Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology 
Kamara, Samuel M., Cleaner, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 
Ngegba, Howard V., Executive Officer, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Kamara, Isata B., Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Koba, David, Executive Officer, 1.4.13.
Tucker, Isaac M., Laboratory Technician, 1.3.13. 
Sesay-Kamara, Nanah, Principal Public Health Sister,
1.5.13.
Barrie, Ramatulai, State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13.
Lengor, Sia Martha, State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13.
Fofanah, Saidu, State Registered Nurse, 1.3.13.
Fofanah, Ibrahim, State Registered Nurse, 1.3.13. 
Coker, William, State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13. 
Fye, Umu, State Registered Nurse, 1.6.13.
George, Denisia, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Junusa, Jasmine, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Kanu, Joseph, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Lansana, Jattu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4.13.
Kamara, Mariatu A., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sheku, Selina B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Foday, Richard S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Brima, Michael D., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.

Immigration Department

Koroma, Abu B. B., Border Patrol, 1.4.13.
Turay, Mariama, Immigration Assistant, 1.4.13.
Joaque, Alusine A., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Information and Communication 
Massaquoi, Stanley, IT Technician Level I, 13.6.13. 
Syl-Turay, Altina, IT Technician Level I, 10.6.13. 
Kai-Kai, John J., Messenger, 1.6.13.

Office of the President

Bangura, Abass, Driver, 1.5.13.
Conteh, Aruna N., Driver, 1.5.13.
Dumbuya, Abu Bakarr, Driver, 1.5.13.
Kamara, Alhassan, Driver, 1.5.13.
Kamara, Mohamed, Driver, 1.5.13.
Kargbo, John, Driver, 1.5.13.
Mansaray, Mohamed, Driver, 1.5.13.
Sesay, Abu Kalokoh, Driver, 1.5.13.
Sesay, Osman, Driver, 1.5.13.
Turay, Alusine, Driver, 1.5.13.

Prisons Department 
Munda, Abu, Prison Officer 1.4.12. 
Samura, Idrissa M., Prison Officer 1.4.12.

Promotion
Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security

Sesay, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Jalloh, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Cabinet Secretariat

Bah, Amadu, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Education, Science and Technology

Gboyor, Morrison B., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Hannah, Longe S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Defence

Momoh, Komba, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development

Kargbo, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Ndomaina, Safea, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Mbayo, Yei, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.
Kutubu, Mohamed I., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Edmond, Mohamed A., Senior Assistant Secretary,
1.1.13.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation 
Akibo J, Augusta, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Conteh, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Kawa, Edward, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Khan, Mohamed L., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Koroma, Fatmata C., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Lebbie, James S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Mansaray, Mohamed, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Nyandemoh, Kumba Y., Senior Assistant Secretary,
1.1.13.
Sundifu, Patrick S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Tejan, Sia A., (Nee Musa), Senior Assistant Secretary,
1.1.13.
Tucker, Adama K., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry Of Health and Sanitation

Mansaray, Chernoh, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Human Resource Management Office

Bah, Gibril A., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Jusu, Swalihu K. M., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Sesay, Joseph, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Samura, Alfred N., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and Environment

Johnny, Miatta M., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development

Yajah, Christian F., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Kanu, Osman, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Kamara, Andrew S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Mines and Mineral Resources

Kamara, Abass S., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Political and Public Affairs

Bangura, Timothy, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Tourism and Cultural Affairs

Sama, Patrick M., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Othman, Telsim V., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Transport and Aviation

Banya, Usman, Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Trade and Industry

Jimmy, Martin A., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Conteh, Manso K., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13. 
Conteh, Albert J., Senior Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.



15th August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 289

Freetown. 11th July, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Accountant General’s Department

Gibrilla, Evelyn E., Sub-Accountant, 1.7.06.

Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food Security 
Ansumana, Alfred, Agriculture Instructor, 14.8.12.

Civil Service Training College

Kamara, Balia I., Third Grade Clerk, 1.6.13.
Kargbo, John J., Messenger, 1.6.13.

Ministry of Defence

Moseray, Baggie, Cleaner, 1.7.12.

Ministry of Education Science and Technology

Kanu, Abdul Karim, Supervisor of Schools, 1.2.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development 
Nyelenkeh, Mary, Policy Analyst, 1.3.13.
Kamara, Habibatu, Executive Officer, 1.1.13.
Ngawa, James, Executive Officer, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation 
Amara, Theresa, Executive Officer, 1.12.10.

Government Printing Department

Smart Sylvester O., Technical Staff Grade II, 1.7.10.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Koroma, Mariama, Cleaner, 1.4.13.
Mansaray, Mamusu, Cleaner, 1.2.13.
Jibao, Mamie S., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.12. 
Yillah, Ibrahim S., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.13. 
Bailey, James E., Community Health Assistant, 2.4.12. 
Foday, Sahr Alex N., Community Health Assistant,
2.4.12.
Tholley, Abass, Laboratory Technician, 2.4.13.
Issa, Sattu, House Officer, 6.3.13.
Koroma, Dauda A. B., House Officer, 6.3.13.
Daboh, Sorie, Messenger, 3.3.12.
Fasuluku, Sylvia Sia Y., Medical Officer, 12.4.12.
Caulker, Jessie B., Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Kenessie, Mohamed, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13. 
Conteh K, Hannah M., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.3.13. 
Jalloh, Mohamed S., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Kamara, Idrissa M., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Lebbie, Mohamed, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Massaquoi, Massah A. M., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Kamara, Kadijatu N., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Jones, Tracey E. C., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Smith, Mohamed, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Sankoh, Fatmata H., State Registered Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Nyama, Dialysis Specialist Nurse, 1.3.13.
Moseray, Andrew M., House Officer, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Abu Bakarr, House Officer, 1.4.13.
Hanciles, Adrian J. P. House Officer, 1.3.13. 
Forna, Alpha, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Fofonah, Mameh, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13. 
Bah, Nuhu, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Fatorma, Sao, Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Davies, Wilhemina E., Inspecting Pharmacist, 1.4.13.
Williams, Victor, Messenger, 1.4.13.
Bruno, G. Ebu, Optometric Technician, 1.6.13.
Bah, Abibatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Bah, Isatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Bockarie, Aminatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Bassie, Shadrach A. J., State Enrolled Community 
Health Nurse, 1.4.13.

Conteh, Christiana, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Kadiatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Regina, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Elizabeth, S. Mansaray, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Foray, Mary. W., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Forewa, Feima, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Fornah, Kosnatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Garrick, Janet, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.6.12.
Gassimu, Jestina J., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.2.13.
George, Mary B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kaikonie, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, F. Natorma, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Fatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Kamara, Isata J., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Jalikatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Jariatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Konneh, Jeneba, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Koroma, Fatmata J., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Koroma, Prince V., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Lavalie, Eva-Rose, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Margai, Hawanatu, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Moiforay, Jestina M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Saffa, Sia Satta, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Samuella, M. Williams, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Sankoh, Ahmed, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.13.
Sawyerr, Princess N., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Mariatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Sheriff, Bandu M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sonnie-Joe, Annie, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Torniwa, Adama K., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Tucker, Sabena F., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Tiffa, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Turay, Rose Marie, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Williams, Raylian, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Younge, Joyce M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Thomas, A. S. Dominga, Senior Matron, 25.5.7.



290 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 15th August, 2013

Ministry of Information and Communications

Kamara, Anthony D., IT Technician Level II, 17.1.13.
Kamara, Abdul R., Senior ICT Officer, 1.2.13.

Immigration Department

Bangura, Kadiatu, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Gbani, Peter Wadie, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Ibrahim, Border Patrol Assistant, 1.3.13.
Bangura, Idris L. B., Immigration Assistant, 1.4.13.
Samura, Mohamed S., Deputy Master Registrar, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Allen, Albert B., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Augustine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Emmanuel, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Morlai, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Osman M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Sallieu L. D., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Barrie, Aruna, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Blango, Julliet, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Mark S., Prison Officer, 1.4.13.
Conteh, Matthew, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Sorie K., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Thomas, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Damulay, Samuel P., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Davies, Hannah, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Deen, Babor A., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Dumbuya, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Dumbuya, Mariama, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Fornah, Abdulai A., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Fornah, Abu Jesse, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jabbie, Dennis, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jalloh, Bilkisu, Prison Officer, 1.4.13.
Kabba, Haja, Prison Officer, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Abu Bakarr, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Hamidu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Lamin M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Mohamed B., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Yeanoh, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kanu, Alhaji M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kanu, Clarisa, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kargbo, Alimamy, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kargbo, Papani, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Konneh, Forayka M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Koroma, Osman, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lahai, James, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lahai, Josephine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lebbie, Zainab, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Lebbie, Aiah, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Mansaray, Kabba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Martin, Dodlin, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Nicol, Henry R., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Noville, Agasalim D., Prison Officer, 1.4.12.
Pratt, Dalton, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Rogers, Salamatu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Samura, Marie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Senessie, Alhaji I., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Abass, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Alie Issa, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Sesay, Anthony B., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Swarray, Theresa, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Tarawallie, Abdul, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Thomas, Francis, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Turay, Foday, M., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Vandi, Ibrahim A., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Yillah, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.

Judiciary Department

Thomas, Valesius V., Supreme Court Judge, 12.3.13
Tondoneh, Emmanuel S., Public State Counsel, 1.1.12.

Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development

Samura, Osman, Administrative Officer, 1.1.12.

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and Environment

Cham, Alphajoh, Urban and Town Planner Advisor,
1.1.12.
Sesay, Edward I., Land Guard, 1.3.12.
Kamara, Abdul K., Technical Officer, 1.3.13.

Public Service Commission

Palmer, C. Rabiatu, Third Grade Clerk, 14.8.08.

National Assets and Government Property Commission

Kamara, Rhoda, Temporary Clerical Assistant, 21.3.12.

Ministry of Youth Employment Sports

Bameh, Mohamed, Youth Assistant, 1.4.13.

Ministry of Trade and Industry

Bangura, Momoh S., Cooperative Inspector Grade III,
1.5.13.
Sesay, Abu B., Cooperative Inspector Grade III, 1.3.13.

Ministry of Works and Technical Maintenance

Konteh, Barba K., Foreman Electrician, 14.8.07.

Promotion
Ministry of Education, Science and Technology

Conteh, Allieu B., Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Cooperation

Akibo-Jones, Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.
Mansaray, Mohamed K., Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Human Resource Management Office

Sesay, Joseph, Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.
Blango, Fatmata Y. U., Confidential Secretary, 1.5.13.

Ministry of Lands, Country Planning and Environment

Johhy, Miatta M., Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Ministry of Finance and Economic Development

Kutubu, Mohamed I., Assistant Secretary, 1.1.13.

Left the Sierra Leone Civil Service
Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Chernor, Kamara, Vector Controller, retired on pension,
16.10.12.



15th August, 2013 SIERRA LEONE GAZETTE 291

Freetown. 4th July, 2013

Govt. Notice No.

Appointment
Accountant General’s Department

Macualey, Festina V., Principal Accountant, 1.8.260.

Ministry of Education

Toronko,Senneh, Third Grade Clerk, 18.7.12.
Saifa, Musa, Supervisor of Schools, 1.2.13.

Ministry of Energy and Power

Kamara, Benjamin, Director, 1.2.13.

Ministry of Health and Sanitation

Davies, Ade, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kargbo, Issa, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Sesay, Mariama, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Sankoh, Yillah Haja B., Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Osman, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Coker, Dauda, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Turay, Ibrahim, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Fatmata, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Charles, Peter A., Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Turay, Salamatu, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Dora, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
George, Theresa, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kanu, Lansana, Cleaner, 2.4.12.
Kamara, Mohamed, Porter, 2.4.12.
Bashiru, Sumaila, Porter, 2.4.12.
Koroma, Thamba E., Porter, 2.4.12.
Bangura, Philip S., Porter, 2.4.12.
Koroma, Fatorma, Porter, 2.4.12.
Kargbo, Hannah N., Porter, 2.4.12.
Jalloh, Saidu, Community Health Officer, 2.4.12.
Cole, Reginald O., House Officer, 1.3.13.
Gulama, Beatrice S., Mid Wife, 2.4.12.
Koroma, Mahawa, Nursing Aide, 1.7.11.
Conteh, Thombla, Security, 2.4.12.
Alpha, Abigail, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Anthony, Emilia, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Bah, Esatu, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Anthony, Emilia, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Barrie, Swaad, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Bockarie, Martin N., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Bockarie, Recbecca F., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Bull, Samuella C., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Combey, Adella F., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Conteh, Musa M., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 1.3.12.
Elizabeth, Mamadi S., State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Gbla, Isha, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Jalloh, Aminata T., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.2.13.
John, Musa B., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Kallon, Lucy, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Kamara, Aminata, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Kamara, Emmah, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.

Kamara, Hawa B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Komba, Patricia S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Koroma, Zainab S., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Kosia, Nancy, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Lamin, Maude B., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Mansaray, Abdul, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.6.12.
Marah, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
4.2.12.
Marah, Kadija, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Moanah, Juliet J., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Musa, Lucia J., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.13.
Samai, Isata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Sannoh, Tenneh, State Enrolled Community Health
Nurse, 2.2.13
Senesie, Clarrisa A., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.13.
Sesay, Augusta M., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.4.12.
Sesay, Hawa F., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Sesay, Isha Y., State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.4. 13.
Sesay, Zainab V., State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 1.3.13.
Sillah, Fatmata, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
1.3.12.
Stella, Juana, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Tejan, Maseray I, State Enrolled Community Health 
Nurse, 2.4.12.
Vibbie, Musa, State Enrolled Community Health Nurse,
2.4.12.
Tommy, Alfred D., Third Grade Clerk, 2.4.12.

Human Resource Management Office

Sama, Mohamed, Driver, 1.4.13.
Marah, Hawa, Data Entry Operator, 18.8.12.

Ministry of Ineternal Affairs

Abu Bakarr, Sillah, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Abu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Alusine, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Kassimatu R., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Koni, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Manso, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Mayanie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bangura, Yusifu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bundu, Amara, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Bunduka, Ejatu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Amie, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Ernest, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Rebecca, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Conteh, Samba, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Dumbuya, Foday, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Dumbuya, Kadiatu D., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Gbondo, Pascal, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
George, Samuel, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Hooke, Jane V., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jalloh, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jayah, Mohamed, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Jonjoe, Sao, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kainessie, Francis N., Prison Officer, 1.9.12.
Kamara, Abu, Prison Officer, 1.9.12.


